MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 222

Chapter 222.

Resolve for the payment of witnesses, magistrates, officers and disbursements of the Committee on Elections in the Phillips contested election case.

F. O. Purington, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and is hereby authorized and instructed to pay to Frank O. Purington, chairman of the committee on elections the sum of fifty-four dollars and thirty-three cents to be used by said Purington in paying the fees of witnesses, magistrates and officers on the part of the sitting member and the disbursements of the committee incident to said hearing.

Approved March 28, 1833.

Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of the town of Cutler, in Washington County, for aid in building Roads and Bridges.

Roads and bridges in Cutler, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated to the town of Cutler, in Washington county, to aid in building roads and bridges, or applied to liquidating debts contracted for this purpose, the same to be applied to this purpose under the direction of county commissioners of said county.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 224.

Resolve making appropriation for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians-

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-three and eighteen hundred and ninety-four, as follows: For May dividend, five hundred dollars each year; for November dividend, five hundred dollars each year; for distressed and contingent poor, three thousand and five hundred dollars each year; for contingent purposes, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for ploughing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars

each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars CHAP. 225 each year; for wood, five hundred dollars each year; for dressing for land, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for educational purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for salary of priests, two hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year; for basket ash, one hundred dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for repair of hall at Pleasant Point, one hundred and fifty dollars; for repair of school room at Pleasant Point, twenty-five dollars; for repair of church at Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars; for stove and pipe for church at Pleasant Point, twenty-two dollars; for school books, fifty dollars; for police at Pleasant Point, twenty dollars. The last six items of this resolve are appropriated for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three only, and to be expended under the direction of the agent of said tribe; all the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, for the purposes for which they are appropriated, and for none other; and any sum of money not expended for the purpose for which it is appropriated, shall not be allowed to said agent in the settlement of his account.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 225.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That ten per cent of the shore rentals of the Penobsoot In-Penobscot tribe of Indians for the years eighteen hundred dians, in favor of. and ninety-three and eighteen hundred and ninety-four be taken and expended for municipal purposes of said tribe, and that the same be expended in the years eighteen hundred and ninety-three and eighteen hundred and ninety-four under the direction of the Indian agent and resident priest.

Approved March 28, 1893.